

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DOMINGO ARREGUIN GOMEZ, *a* )  
*lawful permanent resident of the U.S.;* )  
MIRNA S., *a lawful permanent resident* )  
*of the U.S.;* and VICENTA S., *a U.S.* )  
*citizen,* )

No. 1:20-cv-01419-APM

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

DONALD J. TRUMP, *President of the* )  
*United States of America, et al.,* )

Defendants. )

**BRIEF OF IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS FOR TEMPORARY  
RESTRAINING ORDER AND CLASS CERTIFICATION**

Christopher J. Hajec  
Immigration Reform Law Institute  
25 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 232-5590

Lawrence J. Joseph, , D.C. Bar No. 464777  
1250 Connecticut Av NW Suite 700-1A  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 355-9452  
Facsimile: (202) 318-2254  
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Certificate Required by Local Rules LCVR 7(o)(5) and 7.1 ..... v

Identity and Interest of *Amicus Curiae* ..... 1

Introduction..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 2

I. Plaintiffs do not meet the criteria for a TRO. .... 2

A. Plaintiffs are unlikely to prevail on the merits. .... 2

1. The Proclamation rationally responds to the COVID-19 pandemic. .... 2

2. Plaintiffs cannot enforce a purported congressional *policy* beyond the *law* that Congress enacted. .... 6

3. Plaintiffs cannot reasonably rely on the FAM or agency policy. .... 6

4. Any vagueness in the Proclamation’s “national interest” exception neither aids Plaintiffs nor supports their claims. .... 9

B. Plaintiffs do not meet the other *Winter* criteria for interim relief..... 9

1. Plaintiffs’ irreparable harm is largely self-inflicted harm ..... 9

2. The balance of the equities favors the Government. .... 10

3. The public interest favors the Government. .... 11

II. The proposed class is inadequate to represent the interests of class members with younger beneficiaries..... 12

A. The existing Applicant subclass does not adequately represent class members for the new relief that Plaintiffs seek. .... 12

B. Class counsel are conflicted from representing the competing interests of aging-out applicants and younger applicants. .... 13

Conclusion ..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alden v. Maine*,  
527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....10

*Amchem Prods. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997) ..... 12-13

*Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.*,  
419 U.S. 281 (1974) .....3

*Burford v. Sun Oil Co.*,  
319 U.S. 315 (1943) .....11

*City of Arlington v. FCC*,  
569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....3, 8

*Davis v. Mineta*,  
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002) .....10

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York*,  
140 S.Ct. 599 (2020) .....11

*Diamond v. Charles*,  
476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....10

*Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Costle*,  
657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....2

*FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....8

*Fed’l Crop. Ins. Corp. v. Merrill*,  
332 U.S. 380 (1947) .....8

*Great Northern Life Ins. Co. v. Read*,  
322 U.S. 47 (1944) ..... 10-11

*Grimes v. District of Columbia*,  
794 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....13

*Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.*,  
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) .....12

*In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
895 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2018) .....12

*INS v. Chadha*,  
462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....5

*Lorillard v. Pons*,  
434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....3

*Luther v. Borden*,  
48 U.S. 1 (1849) .....4

*Mendoza v. Perez*,  
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....3

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
561 U.S. 139 (2010) .....9

*Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....8

*Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson-Merck Consumer Pharm. Co.*,  
290 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 2002) .....10

*Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond*,  
496 U.S. 414 (1990) ..... 8-9

*Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n*,  
575 U.S. 92 (2015) ..... 7-8

*Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action*,  
134 S.Ct. 1623 (2014) .....10

*Second City Music, Inc. v. City of Chicago*,  
333 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 9-10

*Vieth v. Jubelirer*,  
541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....4

*Washington v. Reno*,  
35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994) .....11

*Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*,  
456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....11

*Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 2, 9-11

*Yakus v. United States*,  
321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....11

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 301 .....7

Administrative Procedure Act,  
5 U.S.C. §§ 551-706 .....2-3, 7-8, 11

5 U.S.C. § 553 .....7

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A) .....7

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....2

National Emergencies Act,  
50 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1651 ..... 3-5

50 U.S.C. § 1621(a) .....5

8 U.S.C. § 1254(c)(2) (1982) .....5

PUB. L. NO. 99-93, § 801, 99 Stat. 405, 448 (1985) .....5

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

120 CONG. REC. 29,975, 29,983 (Aug. 22, 1974) .....5

121 CONG. REC. 27,632, 27,636 (Sept. 4, 1975)..... 4-5

121 CONG. REC. 27,632, 27,645 (Sept. 4, 1975).....4

S. Comm. on Gov’t Operations & the Special Comm. on Nat’l Emergencies and Delegated  
Emergency Powers, 94th Cong., 2d Sess., The National Emergencies Act Source Book:  
Legislative History, Texts, and Other Documents (1976) ..... 4-5

H.R. REP. NO. 99-240 (1985) (Conf. Rep.).....5

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Local Rule 7(o)(5).....1

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4)..... 12-13

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) ..... 1

D.C. Rules Prof’l Conduct, Rule 1.7(a) .....13

D.C. Rules Prof’l Conduct, Rule 1.7(b).....13

D.C. Rules Prof’l Conduct, Rule 1.7(c) .....13

D.C. Rules Prof’l Conduct, Rule 1.7 Comment 31.....13

22 C.F.R. § 5.4(b) .....7

22 C.F.R. § 5.5 .....7

83 Fed. Reg. 50,823, 50,824 (2018) .....7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Proclamation Suspending Entry of Immigrants Who Present Risk to the U.S. Labor  
Market During the Economic Recovery Following the COVID-19 Outbreak,*  
85 Fed. Reg. 23,441 (Apr. 27, 2020) ..... 1-6, 8-9

Dep’t of State, Foreign Affairs Manual, 1 FAM 011 .....6

Dep’t of State, Foreign Affairs Manual, 1 FAM 011.2 .....6

**CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY LOCAL RULES LCVR 7(o)(5) AND 7.1**
